



\$~35

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **MAT.APP.(F.C.) 371/2023**

ASHA MOHAN

.....Appellant

Through: Mr. S.C. Sagar and Mr. Naeem Ahmed, Advocates with appellant in person.

versus

SIDDHARTHA MOHAN

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Gaurav Goel, Advocate with respondent in person.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE REKHA PALLI

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SAURABH BANERJEE

ORDER

%

03.02.2025

1. Taking into account that both parties to the appeal are practising advocates, we have put to them whether the matter can be amicably resolved between them. Learned counsel for the parties, on instructions from their respective clients, who are present in Court, submit that parties are willing to explore the possibility of an amicable settlement before the Delhi High Court Mediation & Conciliation Centre ('Mediation Centre').
2. Accordingly, as prayed for, the matter is referred to the Mediation Centre.
3. List before the Mediation Centre on 14.02.2025, on which date both parties will appear before the Centre.



4. In the meanwhile, taking into account the respondent's plea that the elder daughter of the parties is required to pay her balance tuition for the course, the "Intellectual Disability Development" out of the total payable fees of Rs.55,000/-, the respondent is directed to pay the balance amount i.e. Rs.12,000/- to the appellant.

5. List before Court on 06.05.2025.

REKHA PALLI, J

SAURABH BANERJEE, J

FEBRUARY 3, 2025/uk